party shall have any obligations and liabilities towards each other thereunder save for any

antecedent breaches of the terms thereof.

For the avoidance of doubt, conditions (b), (c), (d), (e), (g) and (h) above are incapable of

being waived.

Completion

Subject to the fulfillment or waiver (as the case may be) of the above conditions, Completion

shall take place at 4:00 p.m. on the Completion Date.

Immediately upon Completion, the Target Company and the PRC Group will become indirect

wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company. The financial results of the Target Company and

the PRC Group will be fully consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the

Group upon Completion.

– 9 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion and immediately after the allotment and

issuance of the Consideration Shares:

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Upon Completion and
immediately after the

allotment and issuance of
the Consideration Shares

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Substantial
Shareholders

Landmark Worldwide

Holdings Limited

(Note 1) 2,000,490,000 36.58 2,000,490,000 35.35
E-Growth Resources

Limited (Note 2) 296,000,000 5.41 296,000,000 5.23
Directors

Mr. Wang Ya Nan 269,570,000 4.93 269,570,000 4.76
Mr. Wang Ya Hua 55,720,000 1.02 55,720,000 0.98
Mr. Wong Ah Yeung 67,800,000 1.24 67,800,000 1.20
Mr. Wong Ah Yu 60,960,000 1.11 60,960,000 1.08
Mr. Wang Ming Che 16,000,000 0.29 16,000,000 0.28
Mr. Choi Wai Sang (Note 3) 103,500,000 1.89 103,500,000 1.83
Dr. Yu Sun Say 4,300,000 0.08 4,300,000 0.08
Mr. Cheung Wah Fung,

Christopher 5,950,000 0.11 5,950,000 0.11
Mr. Ting Leung Huel

Stephen 7,450,000 0.14 7,450,000 0.13
The Vendor – – 190,000,000 3.36
Other public Shareholders 2,581,410,000 47.20 2,581,410,000 45.61

Total 5,469,150,000 100.00 5,659,150,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Landmark Worldwide Holdings Limited is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI with

limited liability, the issued share capital of which is beneficially owned as to 25% by each of Messrs.

Wang Ya Nan, Wang Ya Hua, Wong Ah Yeung and Wong Ah Yu, each an executive Director.

– 10 –

2. E-Growth Resources Limited is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI, the entire issued

share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Wang Ya Nan, an executive Director.

3. Among the 103,500,000 shares, 24,750,000 shares are beneficially held by Mr. Choi Wai Sang, an